May 1, 2014

# **Investment Services Regulatory Update**

# New Rules, Proposed Rules and Guidance

## SEC Reopens Comment Period on Proposed Target Date Retirement Fund Marketing Rules

On April 3, 2014, the SEC reopened the comment period for rule amendments originally proposed in 2010 that, if adopted, would amend rule 482 under the 1933 Act and Rule 34b-1 under the 1940 Act to require marketing materials for target date retirement funds to include a table, chart or graph depicting the fund's asset allocation over time. This illustration, referred to as the fund's asset allocation glide path, would show how the fund's asset allocation changes as it nears its target date. In 2013, the SEC's Investment Advisory Committee, which was established under the Dodd-Frank Act, recommended that the SEC develop a glide path illustration for target date retirement funds that is based on a standardized measure of fund risk as either a supplement or a replacement to the proposed asset allocation glide path illustration. The Committee recommended the risk-based glide path illustration because the choices of assets within the various asset classes and other risk management practices can have a significant impact on fund risk levels. The Committee also recommended that the SEC adopt a standard methodology or methodologies that target date retirement funds should use in the risk-based glide path illustration. The SEC is seeking comments on the risk-based glide path illustration and any other aspects of the recommendations submitted by the Committee.

Comments are due to the SEC by June 9, 2014.

## Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance Regarding Fund Deregistrations

In April 2014, the staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a Guidance Update regarding deregistration of investment companies. The Guidance Update states that a fund seeking an order from the SEC declaring that it is no longer an investment company may file an application with the SEC on Form N-8F if the fund falls within one of four enumerated categories (described in Form N-8F as "Merger," "Liquidation," "Abandonment of Registration" and "Business Development Company").

The Guidance Update reviews the staff's process for reviewing and commenting on Form N-8F filings, noting that the staff generally will issue comments requesting revisions or additional information if it identifies any deficiencies. In the Guidance Update, the staff identifies six items from the Form that have generated a significant number of comments and, in order to assist applicants in completing the Form, provides guidance for responding to these items. In particular, the Guidance Update notes the following:

- Item 2 requests the fund's name and should be the name of the registrant as it appears on EDGAR. The name should not include the name of any particular series of the registrant.
- Item 6 requests information regarding the fund's contact person. The fund may include an email address for purposes of receiving staff comments, if any, electronically.
- Item 11 requests information regarding the fund's adviser. If the fund is a unit investment trust (UIT), the response to this item should be "not applicable" or otherwise explain that, as a UIT, the fund does not have an adviser.

- Item 15(a) requests information regarding whether the fund's board of directors has approved the action leading to deregistration. UITs, including insurance company separate accounts organized as UITs, should respond "not applicable" or otherwise explain that, as a UIT, the fund does not have a board. In addition, if a UIT is liquidating in accordance with its terms, the response may include a statement to that effect.
- Item 25 relates to "Abandonment of Registration." The Guidance Update states that a fund filing on the basis of "Abandonment of Registration" may either be (1) a fund that registered but determined to wind up prior to offering securities publicly or (2) a fund that will continue to operate but qualifies for an exclusion from the definition of "investment company" under Sections 3(c)(1) or 3(c)(7) of the 1940 Act. The staff notes that many funds fail to clearly identify which of these categories applies and offers guidance for properly completing the item.
- The name of the fund in the verification at the end of the Form should match exactly the name provided in response to Item 2.

The Guidance Update is available at: www.sec.gov/investment/im-guidance-2014-05.pdf

# Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance Regarding the Testimonial Rule and Social Media

In March 2014, the staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a Guidance Update regarding a registered investment adviser's use of social media and its publication of advertisements that feature public commentary about the adviser that appears on independent, third-party social media sites. Rule 206(4)-1(a)(1) under the Advisers Act prohibits the publication, circulation or distribution of any advertisement containing a testimonial. Although the term "testimonial" is not defined in the Advisers Act or the rules thereunder, the Guidance Update notes that the staff has consistently interpreted the term to include a statement of a client's experience with, or an endorsement of, an investment adviser. The Guidance Update states that, in certain circumstances, an investment adviser representative's or investment adviser's publication of all of the testimonials from an independent social media site on its own website would not implicate the concerns underlying the testimonial rule. The Guidance Update also states that in order not to violate the testimonial rule, the publication of all of the testimonials from an independent social media site also would have to meet two conditions: (1) the independent social media site must provide content that is independent of the investment adviser, and (2) there must be no material connection between the independent social media site and the investment adviser that would call into question the independence of the independent social media site or the testimonials. The Guidance Update provides additional information in a question and answer format about the conditions, other issues related to third party commentary, the inclusion of investment adviser advertisements on independent social media sites, references to independent social media site testimonials in print advertisements, client lists and fan/community pages. The Guidance Update also notes that the staff no longer takes the position that an advertisement that contains certain non-investment related commentary (e.g., religious affiliation or service to the community) regarding an investment adviser representative may be considered a testimonial.

The Guidance Update is available at www.sec.gov/investment/im-guidance-2014-04.pdf.

# *Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance Regarding Aggregate Advisory Fee Rates for Multi-Manager Funds*

In February 2014, the staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a Guidance Update regarding compliance with the aggregate fee condition in multi-manager fund exemptive relief. Exemptive orders granting relief from Section 15(a) of the 1940 Act permit a subadviser to serve a multi-manager fund under a contract not approved by fund shareholders, but still require approval of the primary advisory contract, as well as the aggregate advisory fee rate. The Guidance Update states that funds seeking multi-manager relief typically are structured under a "traditional" multi-manager model, in which the fund pays an advisory fee only to the primary adviser and the adviser pays the subadviser, or a "direct-pay" multi-manager model, in which the fund separately contracts with and pays each subadviser and the primary adviser. The Guidance Update notes the requirement that all new multi-manager exemptive applications, whether seeking relief for the "traditional" or "direct-pay" model, include an aggregate fee condition

specifying that any new subadvisory contract or an amendment to an existing advisory or subadvisory contract that would result in an increase in the aggregate advisory fee rate will be submitted to fund shareholders for their approval.

The Guidance Update also provides guidance regarding whether the aggregate fee condition would be triggered for existing multi-manager orders for the direct-pay model. Specifically, the Guidance Update states:

- Unless the rate that the fund pays under its primary advisory contract will be proportionately reduced by the subadvisory fee rate, a fund's hiring of its first subadviser would require shareholder approval.
- Shareholder approval generally would not be required when a fund replaces a subadviser with another subadviser whose rate is no higher than the rate of the subadviser being replaced.
- Shareholder approval generally would not be required if a rate increase payable by a fund to an existing subadviser is accompanied by a corresponding rate reduction in the primary advisory contract.

The Guidance Update is available at www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/im-guidance-2014-03.pdf.

### *Division of Investment Management Issues Guidance Regarding Unbundling of Proxy Proposals with Respect to Fund Charter Amendments*

In February 2014, the staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC published a Guidance Update in response to inquiries regarding amendments to fund charters in light of the "unbundling" requirements of Rule 14a-4 under the Exchange Act. Rule 14a-4, in relevant part, requires a form of proxy to identify clearly and impartially each separate matter to be acted upon, whether or not related to or conditioned on the approval of other matters and to provide separate boxes for shareholders to choose between approval, disapproval or abstention with respect to each matter intended to be acted upon.

The Guidance Update reiterates the staff's long-time position that a matter should be voted upon separately if the 1940 Act, state law or a fund's organizational documents (charter and/or by-laws) require a matter under consideration to be submitted to shareholders. The Guidance Update further states that proposed amendments to the charters of funds should be "unbundled" for each proposed material amendment. The staff acknowledged that, while there is no bright-line test for determining materiality in the context of Rule 14a-4, funds should consider whether a matter substantively affects the rights of shareholders. The Guidance Update provides the following examples of material amendments to fund charters that should be presented separately: (1) amending shareholder voting rights and preferences; (2) authorizing a fund to involuntarily redeem small account balances; (3) authorizing a fund to invest in other funds; and (4) authorizing the board to terminate a fund, merge with another fund or to make future amendments to the charter without a shareholder vote.

The Guidance Update further notes that Rule 14a-4 does not prohibit a fund from "bundling" non-substantive charter amendments with a single material amendment or from conditioning effectiveness of any proposal on the adoption of one or more other proposals.

The Guidance Update is available at www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/im-guidance-2014-02.pdf.

# **Other News**

## **OCIE Issues Cybersecurity Risk Alert**

On April 15, 2014, the SEC's Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (OCIE) issued a National Exam Program Risk Alert entitled "OCIE Cybersecurity Initiative." In the Risk Alert, OCIE states that it will conduct an initial set of examinations of more than 50 registered broker-dealers and registered investment advisers to gain information about the industry's recent experiences with certain cybersecurity threats and the level of the industry's cybersecurity preparedness. Specifically, OCIE indicates that the examinations will focus on cybersecurity governance, identification and assessment of cybersecurity risks, protection of networks and information, risks associated with remote customer access and funds transfer requests, risks associated with vendors and other third parties, detection of unauthorized

activity and experiences with certain cybersecurity threats. The Risk Alert includes a seven-page appendix of sample requests for information and documents that may be used by OCIE in the conduct of the examinations and encourages compliance professionals to use the appendix as a tool to help "assess their firms' level of preparedness, regardless of whether they are included in OCIE's examinations."

The Risk Alert is available at:

www.sec.gov/ocie/announcement/Cybersecurity+Risk+Alert++%2526+Appendix+-+4.15.14.pdf

## SEC Staff Member Discusses Planned Sweep Examination of Alternative Funds

At an industry conference held in March 2014, Jane Jarcho, National Associate Director of the Investment Adviser/ Investment Company Examination Program in the Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations, stated that the SEC will conduct a national sweep examination of retail alternative funds beginning in 2014. Ms. Jarcho indicated that the sweep examination is intended to gather information for the Division of Investment Management and the SEC commissioners and could potentially lead to guidance regarding alternative funds. Ms. Jarcho stated that the initial examinations will cover 15-20 fund complexes and will focus mainly on liquidity, leverage, compliance and board oversight of alternative funds.

## SEC Staff Member Comments on Recent Sub-Transfer Agency Examinations

On February 10, 2014, *Fund Action* reported on recent statements made by Doug Scheidt, Chief Counsel of the Division of Investment Management, about the SEC's ongoing examinations of sub-transfer agency payments. According to the article, Mr. Scheidt stated that the sub-transfer agency examinations had raised particular concerns about illegal distribution payments through omnibus accounts and, accordingly, he saw three courses of action open to the SEC: (1) enforcement actions in "extreme cases"; (2) guidance "in other cases"; or (3) a new distribution rule based on "current issues of the day." As noted in the article, Mr. Scheidt did not detail the contents of a potential rule, but has said that the SEC does have statutory authority to make brokers tell funds what they are paying for and, while the SEC does not have statutory authority over non-broker intermediaries that use omnibus accounts, it could prohibit funds from making payments to these other intermediaries.

# Litigation and Enforcement Actions

## SEC Charges Investment Adviser for Undisclosed Revenue Sharing Agreements

On April 15, 2014, the SEC announced charges against an investment advisory firm, its chief executive officer, its chief compliance officer, and another employee for misleading investors and breaching their fiduciary duties to clients. The SEC alleges that Total Wealth Management (Total Wealth) and its owner and CEO, Jacob Cooper, entered into undisclosed revenue sharing agreements through which they paid themselves kickbacks or so-called "revenue sharing fees." The SEC states that Total Wealth and Mr. Cooper failed to disclose to clients the conflicts of interest created by these agreements. The SEC alleges that Total Wealth and Mr. Cooper also materially misrepresented the extent of the due diligence conducted on the investments they recommended. The SEC also charged Total Wealth's CCO, Nathan McNamee, and investment adviser representative, Douglas Shoemaker, with breaching their fiduciary duties and defrauding clients by failing to disclose conflicts of interest and concealing the kickbacks they received from the investments they recommended.

In the order instituting administrative proceedings, the SEC alleges that Total Wealth and Mr. Cooper willfully violated the antifraud provisions of the federal securities laws, and Messrs. McNamee and Shoemaker violated or aided and abetted violations of the antifraud provisions. The SEC also charged Total Wealth and Messrs. Cooper, McNamee and Shoemaker with violations of Form ADV disclosure rules and the custody rule. The SEC's order seeks return of allegedly ill-gotten gains plus interest, financial penalties, an accounting and remedial relief.

# SEC Settles Charges Against Investment Adviser for Improperly Calculating Advisory Fees and Overcharging Clients

On April 3, 2014, the SEC settled charges against Transamerica Financial Advisors, Inc. for improperly calculating advisory fees and overcharging clients. According to the SEC's order, Transamerica offered breakpoint discounts designed to reduce the fees that clients owed to the firm when they increased their assets in certain investment programs and permitted clients to aggregate the values of related accounts in order to get the discounts. The SEC found that Transamerica failed to process aggregation requests by clients and also had conflicting policies on whether representatives were required to pass on to clients the savings from breakpoint discounts. The SEC's order stated that SEC examiners alerted Transamerica about aggregation problems in 2010 after an examination of a branch office. The SEC found that, while Transamerica provided refunds to clients of that branch office, Transamerica failed to undertake a firm-wide review of all client accounts as SEC examiners recommended and, during a subsequent examination of the firm in 2012, SEC examiners found that Transamerica was still failing to aggregate certain related client accounts. As a result, the SEC found that Transamerica overcharged certain clients by failing to apply the discounts and failed to have adequate policies and procedures in place to ensure that the firm was properly calculating its fees.

The SEC's order found that Transamerica willfully violated Sections 206(2), 206(4) and 207 of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-7 thereunder. As a result of the SEC investigation, Transamerica reviewed client records and reimbursed 2,304 current and former client accounts with refunds and credits totaling \$553,624 including interest. Transamerica also agreed to pay an additional \$553,624 penalty. In addition to the monetary reimbursements and sanctions, Transamerica agreed to retain an independent consultant to review its policies and procedures pertaining to its account opening forms, fee schedules and fee computation methodologies, as well as the firm's account aggregation process for breakpoints.

## U.S. Supreme Court Extends Sarbanes-Oxley Whistleblower Protection

On March 4, 2014, the U.S. Supreme Court issued its decision in *Lawson v. FMR LLC, et al.*, holding that the whistleblower protections of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) extend to employees of privately-held contractors and subcontractors serving public companies. The plaintiffs in *Lawson*, former employees of privately-held service providers to the Fidelity funds, brought separate actions claiming that they were discharged in retaliation for raising concerns about cost accounting practices used for the funds and supposed inaccuracies in a draft SEC registration statement concerning the funds. The plaintiffs argued that the SOX whistleblower provision protected them as employees of a contractor for the funds, which are public companies. The defendants argued that the plaintiffs did not have a claim under the SOX whistleblower provision, because that provision protects only employees of public companies.

SOX prohibits retaliation against employees of public companies who report to federal authorities or designated persons of authority at the employer, or otherwise assist in an investigation of, certain types of allegedly unlawful conduct. At issue in *Lawson* was whether SOX similarly protects employees of private contractors and subcontractors providing services to public companies, including, among others, fund advisers, lawyers and accountants. At the time in question, the applicable section of SOX read as follows:

No [public] company ..., or any officer, employee, contractor, subcontractor, or agent of such company, may discharge, demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of employment because of [whistleblowing or other protected activity].

In the 6-3 decision, the majority, focusing on statutory construction and legislative history, found that the term "employee" includes employees of a contractor to a public company. The opinion notes that Congress had enacted SOX in the wake of Enron's collapse and that Congress had focused on the role played by Enron's outside contractors, including that the primary deterrent to the employees of Enron's contractors reporting fraud was fear of retaliation. The opinion also highlights that, since funds do not have their own employees, the majority's interpretation "avoids

insulating the entire mutual fund industry" from the whistleblower provision. The opinion notes that a narrow reading of SOX's whistleblower provision would fail to protect the only firsthand witnesses to fraud in the fund industry.

The opinion acknowledges that the Dodd-Frank Act established a whistleblower reward program, which prohibits any employer from retaliating against a whistle¬blower for providing information to the SEC, participating in an SEC proceeding, or making disclosures required or protected under SOX and certain other securities laws. The opinion notes, however, that the Dodd-¬Frank whistleblower provision focuses primarily on reporting to federal authorities, whereas the SOX whistleblower protections extend to employees who provide information to any person with supervisory authority over the employee.

# Complaint Filed Against BlackRock Alleges Excessive Advisory Fees

On February 21, 2014, two shareholders of the BlackRock Global Allocation Fund, Inc. filed a shareholder derivative action against BlackRock Advisors, LLC, the fund's investment adviser, and BlackRock Investment Management, LLC and BlackRock International Limited, the fund's sub-advisers (collectively, BlackRock), in the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey, alleging that BlackRock violated its fiduciary duty to the fund under Section 36(b) of the 1940 Act by receiving advisory fees from the fund so disproportionately large that they bear no reasonable relationship to the value of the services provided to the fund and could not have been the product of arm's-length bargaining.

To support the excessive fee claim, the plaintiffs assert that BlackRock serves as sub-adviser to three non-BlackRock funds, to which it provides substantially the same investment advisory services as it provides to the fund at advisory fee rates up to 109% less than the fund's advisory fee rate. The plaintiffs allege that this difference in advisory fee rates is not explained by the additional administrative and other services that BlackRock provides to the fund under the fund's investment management agreement that are not also provided to the sub-advised funds. The plaintiffs claim that, in addition to fees payable to BlackRock under the investment management agreement, the fund pays separate accounting services and call center fees to BlackRock as well as administrative fees to State Street, the fund's third-party administrator. The plaintiffs allege that the majority of the additional services BlackRock purports to provide to the fund under the investment management agreement are actually provided under these separate arrangements for additional compensation.

The plaintiffs also allege that economies of scale realized by BlackRock in providing advisory services to the fund have not been passed on to the fund. The plaintiffs assert that under the fund's current breakpoint schedule, very large increases in fund assets have resulted in very small decreases in the rate of advisory fees paid by the fund. For example, the plaintiffs note that while the fund's assets under management increased from \$45.7 billion on October 31, 2010 to \$52.4 billion on October 31, 2011, the fund's effective advisory fee rate decreased only one basis point during this period, from 0.68% to 0.67%. In addition, the plaintiffs compared the fund's breakpoint schedule to the breakpoint schedule of one of the sub-advised funds, noting that under the sub-advised fund's breakpoint schedule, a 12-basis-point fee reduction takes effect at \$100 million in assets, whereas, under the fund's breakpoint schedule, a similar 12-basis-point fee reduction does not take effect until \$30 billion in assets.

Finally, the plaintiffs allege that the fund's board of directors has approved the investment management agreement with BlackRock each year, upon information and representations provided by BlackRock, without devoting the time and attention necessary to independently assess the fees paid or to effectively represent the interests of fund shareholders.

The plaintiffs request a declaration that BlackRock violated Section 36(b); that BlackRock be permanently enjoined from further violations of Section 36(b); that BlackRock pay compensatory damages, including repayment of unlawful and excessive advisory fees, lost investment returns on those amounts and interest; and that the fund's investment management agreement be rescinded.

# SEC Settles Charges Against Credit Suisse for Providing Unregistered Services to U.S. Clients

On February 21, 2014, the SEC settled charges against Zurich-based Credit Suisse Group AG for violating the federal securities laws by providing cross-border brokerage and investment advisory services to U.S. clients without first registering with the SEC. According to the SEC's order, Credit Suisse provided cross-border securities services to thousands of U.S. clients and realized approximately \$82 million in pre-tax income from these services without adhering to the registration provisions of the federal securities laws. During the relevant period, Credit Suisse relationship managers traveled to the U.S. to solicit clients, provide investment advice, and induce securities transactions, but the relationship managers were not registered to provide brokerage or advisory services, nor were they affiliated with a registered entity. The relationship managers also communicated with clients in the U.S. through e-mails and phone calls.

According to the SEC's order, it was not until after a much-publicized civil and criminal investigation into similar conduct by Swiss-based UBS that Credit Suisse began to take steps in October 2008 to exit the business of providing cross-border advisory and brokerage services to U.S. clients. Although the majority of U.S. client accounts were closed or transferred by 2010, it took Credit Suisse until mid-2013 to completely exit the cross-border business as the firm continued to collect broker-dealer and investment adviser fees on some accounts.

The SEC's order found that Credit Suisse willfully violated Section 15(a) of the Exchange Act and Section 203(a) of the Advisers Act. Credit Suisse admitted the facts in the SEC's order, acknowledged that its conduct violated the federal securities laws, accepted a censure and a cease-and-desist order and agreed to retain an independent consultant. Credit Suisse also agreed to pay \$82 million in disgorgement, \$64 million in prejudgment interest, and a \$50 million penalty.

\* \* \*

This Regulatory Update is only a summary of recent information and should not be construed as legal advice.

7

#### **Investment Services Group Members**

#### Chicago

Abigail J. Murray	+1	(312)	609	7796
Maren E. Pedersen	+1	(312)	609	7554
Nathaniel Segal	+1	(312)	609	7747
Jacob C. Tiedt	+1	(312)	609	7697
Ellen Yiadom Hoover	+1	(312)	609	7707

#### **New York**

Joel S. Forman ...... +1 (212) 407 7775

#### Washington, DC

Bruce A.	Rosenblum.	+1	(202)	) 312 3379
Linda M.	French	+1	(202)	) 312 3345

#### London

Richard L. Thomas+44	(0)20	3667	2930
Sam Tyfield+44	(0)20	3667	2940

#### **Investment Services Group**

With deep experience in all matters related to design, organization and distribution of investment products, Vedder Price can assist with all aspects of investment company and investment adviser securities regulations, compliance matters, derivatives and financial product matters, and ERISA and tax matters. Clients can expect to work with a highly experienced team with deep knowledge in structural, operational and regulatory matters, coupled with a dedication to quality, responsive service. Our attorneys provide a full range of services to diverse financial services organizations, including mutual fund (investment company) complexes, ETFs (exchange traded funds), investment advisers, hedge and other private funds,

# VEDDER PRICE.

#### Chicago

222 North LaSalle Street Chicago, IL 60601 T: +1 (312) 609 7500 F: +1 (312) 609 5005

#### **New York**

1633 Broadway, 47<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10019 T: +1 (212) 407 7700 F: +1 (212) 407 7799 broker-dealers and independent directors of investment companies. Our clients include hundreds of separate open- and closed-end 1940 Act registered funds, ranging in size from less than \$100 million to the multibilliondollar level.

#### **About Vedder Price**

Vedder Price is a thriving general-practice law firm with a proud tradition of maintaining long-term relationships with our clients, many of whom have been with us since our founding in 1952. With approximately 300 attorneys and growing, we serve clients of all sizes and in virtually all industries from our offices in Chicago, New York, Washington, DC, London, San Francisco and Los Angeles. This communication is published periodically by the law firm of Vedder Price. It is intended to keep our clients and other interested parties generally informed about developments in this area of law. It is not a substitute for professional advice. For purposes of the New York State Bar Rules, this communication may be considered ATTORNEY ADVERTISING. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome.

Vedder Price P.C. is affiliated with Vedder Price LLP, which operates in England and Wales, and with Vedder Price (CA), LLP, which operates in California.

© 2014 Vedder Price. Reproduction of this content is permitted only with credit to Vedder Price.

#### Washington, DC

1401 I Street NW, Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005 T: +1 (202) 312 3320 F: +1 (202) 312 3322

#### London

4 Coleman Street London EC2R 5AR T: +44 (0)20 3667 2900 F: +44 (0)20 3667 2901

#### San Francisco

275 Battery Street, Suite 2464 San Francisco, CA 94111 T: +1 (415) 749 9500 F: +1 (415) 749 9502

#### Los Angeles

10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 2300 Los Angeles, CA 90067 T: +1 (424) 204 7700 F: +1 (424) 204 7702